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C/O Housing Enterprises
51 College Street
Enfield, CT 06882
Project #: 42683.00

From: Joseph Balskus, P.E., PTOE Re: Supplemental Traffic Memo
Molly Pause, EIT Proposed Affordable Housing
11 Holley Street
Salisbury, Connecticut

Overview

VHB conducted a traffic evaluation for a proposed affordable housing development at 11 Holley Street in Salisbury,
CT. This evaluation was presented to the Planning Board on September 21, 2020, during which the Board requested
additional information including existing traffic volumes on Holley Street and a parking survey of the existing parking
lot. To address this request, additional traffic and parking lot data was obtained and is summarized in this
supplemental traffic memo.

Within this supplemental memorandum, existing traffic conditions are quantified, and future traffic conditions are
projected to provide a comparative analysis of existing and future conditions estimating how transportation would be
affected with the proposed development in place. And the parking analysis is expanded to include existing parking
demand.

The Study area for this supplementary memo includes the intersection of Millerton Road (Route 44) at Holley Street.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The following outlines the conclusions and recommendations resulting from the study of the proposed development
~ and the existing transportation system as presented within this memorandum:

» The proposed project is expected to generate approximately 2 entering and 5 exiting (7 total) vehicle trips
during the weekday morning peak hour, and 6 entering and 4 exiting (10 total) vehicle trips during the
weekday afternoon peak hour.

e Traffic conditions at the intersection of Millerton Road (Route 44) at Holley Street maintain acceptable levels
of service (LOS) of LOS B or better under all conditions.

= Traffic conditions at the intersection of Site Drive at Holley Street operate with LOS A under all existing and
future conditions.

e Traffic conditions along the adjacent roadway network are not anticipated to be significantly impacted due to
the proposed project.

e Adequate parking lot capacity is available at the existing site and continues under future conditions.
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Existing Traffic Volumes

Due to COVID-19, traffic volumes are currently significantly lower than conditions before March 2020. After speaking
with the Town during the September 21, 2020 Planning Board meeting, it was noted that the Town has seen an influx
of traffic due to part-time residents using their secondary residence as a primary residence. Therefore, VHB has
utilized traffic volume counts collected by at the intersection of Millerton Road (Route 44) at Holley Street on October
1, 2020.

The turning movement counts (TMCs) were recorded at the intersection of Millerton Road (Route 44) at Holley Street
on October 1, 2020 between 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and from 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM. The weekday morning peak period
was found to occur between 7:30 AM and 8:30 PM and between 4:00 PM and 5:00 PM for the weekday evening peak

pericd.

The 2020 Existing Conditions peak hour traffic volumes are summarized in Figure 1. The traffic count data is included
in the Appendix.
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Future Traffic Conditions

In order to conservatively evaluate the future impacts of the proposed development, traffic volumes were forecast
under 2025 No-Build conditions (without the proposed housing development) and under 2025 Build Conditions (with
the proposed housing development). The following describes the methodology used to develop the intersection
traffic volumes over a seven-year planning horizon.

2025 No-Build Conditions

Traffic growth on area roadways is a function of land development, economic activity, and changes in demographics.
For the purpose of this traffic impact statement, a conservative 1% per year growth rate was applied to the 2020
Existing Conditions volume networks to anticipate regional traffic growth in the area. The resulting 2025 No-Build
condition peak hour traffic volumes are shown in Figure 2.

2025 Build Conditions

The 2025 Build Conditions scenario represents conditions with the proposed project in place. The site-generated
traffic volumes were added to the 2025 No-Build traffic volumes to create the 2025 Build Conditions. The 2025 Build
weekday evening peak hour traffic volumes can be seen in Figure 3.
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Traffic Operations Analysis

To evaluate existing and future traffic operations at the study intersection, VHB conducted signalized intersection
capacity analyses according to Highway Capacity Manual, 6* Edition' methodology using Synchro software.

Capacity analyses provide an indication of how well the roadway facilities serve the traffic demands placed on them.
Volume-to-capacity (V/C), average delay per vehicle, and level of service (LOS) are key indicators produced from
capacity analyses. The volume-to-capacity ratio provides an estimate of the utilization of the available roadway
capacity. The average delay per vehicle provides a measure of the amount of time motorists must wait to travel
through an intersection. Level of service is an indication of delay in a letter range format from A to F, with LOS A
representing the best operating conditions and LOS F representing the worst operating conditions. LOS A through D
are typically considered acceptable, while LOS E indicates drivers endure significant delay and LOS F suggests
unacceptable delay for the average driver.

LOS designations are reported differently for signalized and unsignalized intersections. For unsignalized intersections,
the analysis assumes that traffic on the mainline is not affected by traffic on the side streets. Thus, the LOS designation
is for the critical movement exiting the side street, typically the left-turn out of the side street or site driveway. Table 1
defines the delay criteria for each LOS designation.

« Table1 Level of Service Criteria

Level of Service Signalized Intersection Unsignalized Intersection
A 0 to 10 seconds 0 to 10 seconds

B 10 to 20 seconds 10 to 15 seconds

C 20 to 35 seconds 15 to 25 seconds

D 35 to 55 seconds 25 to 35 seconds

E 55 to 80 seconds 35 to 50 seconds

F Greater than 80 seconds Greater than 50 seconds

Source: Highway Capacity Manual, 6™ Edition

' Highway Capacity Manual, 6 Edition, Transportation Research Board, Washington D.C., 2016
ighway Capacity P g
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Unsignalized Intersection Analysis

Unsignalized intersection capacity analyses were conducted for the intersection of Millerton Road (Route 44) at Holley
Street and the Site Drive at Holley Street for 2020 Existing Conditions, 2025 No-Build Conditions (without the
proposed development), and 2025 Build Conditions (with the proposed development). The results of the analysis are
summarized in Table 2. The Synchro analysis results are included in the Appendix.

The analysis reports that the unsignalized intersections experience low levels of delay with negligible queue length
while maintaining LOS A and LOS B designations.

\\vhb\gbN\proj\Wethersfield\42683.00\Reports\Supplemental Memo\Supplemental Memo_Salisbury.docx



Ref: 42683.00
October 7, 2020
Page 6

Table 2 Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis Summary

2020 Existing 2025 No-Build 2025 Build

Location Peak Period Movement | Dem2 vicb Delayc LOSd | Dem vic  Delay LOS Dem vic Delay LOS
Millerton Road | Weekday Morning | EB-TR 169 0.12 0.0 - 181 0.13 0.0 - 182 0.13 0.0 -
(Route 44) at WB-LT 143 0.01 04 A 153 0.01 03 A 154 0.01 04 A
Holley Street NB-LR 10 0.02 10.1 B 10 0.02 10.2 B 14 0.03 103 B
Weekday Evening | EB-TR 206 0.13 0.0 - 221 0.14 0.0 - 223 0.14 0.0 -
WB-LT 216 0.01 06 A 232 0.01 0.6 A 235 0.01 0.7 A
NB-LR 27 0.07 11.2 B 29 0.07 11.5 B 32 0.08 11.6 B
Site Driveway at | Weekday Morning | EB- LR 2 0.00 84 A 2 0.00 84 A 7 0.01 85 A
Holley Street NB-LT 10 0.00 0.0 - 10 0.00 0.0 - 10 0.00 0.0 -
SB-TR 10 0.01 0.0 - 10 0.01 0.0 - 12 0.01 0.0 -
Weekday Evening | EB- LR 6 0.01 86 A 6 0.01 8.6 A 10 0.01 8.7 A
NB-LT 27 0.00 0.5 A 29 0.00 05 A 30 0.00 0.7 A
SB-TR 25 0.02 0.0 - 27 0.02 0.0 - 32 0.02 0.0 -

anooe

EB, WB
NB, SB
N/A
LTR

LT

demand in vehicles per hour for unsignalized intersections; demand is calculated as the total vehicular volume from the critical side street approach
volume-to-capacity ratio for the critical movement

delay of critical approach only

level of service of the critical movement

Eastbound, westbound
Northbound, southbound

movement not present under specified scenario
shared left/right-turn movements;

shared left/through/right-turn movements

left-tum movement

shared left/through-movement

right-turn movement
through-movement
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Parking

Inventory and Existing Data Collection

VHB surveyed the existing parking lot for the proposed development located at 11 Holley Street in Salisbury from
Thursday into Friday to document the number of vehicles utilizing the existing parking supply. The survey occurred on
Thursday October 1%, 2020 and Friday October 2", 2020 from approximately 7:00 AM Thursday to 7:00 PM Friday. The
following summarizes the observations that were made.

This existing lot at 11 Holley Street contains 24 parking spaces for passenger cars. Access and egress for this lot is
accessible through the existing curb cut on Holley Street as well as through the parking area to the west.

Observed Existing Parking Demand

Parking demand counts were documented at the half hour of each hour time period on Thursday October 1%, 2020
and Friday October 2™, 2020 from approximately 7:00 AM Thursday to 7:00 PM Friday. The results of the counts that
were taken can be seen in Table 3. During the times that were counted, of the total 24 available spaces, the highest
observed demand was 6 vehicles. An industry standard for parking lots is that they are considered full at 85%
occupancy. On the maximum occupied observed time, the existing occupancy rate of 22% (parking demand of 6, 24
total parking spaces). Based on the data that was collected, it appears that the existing parking lot has sufficient
parking for the proposed development and has available parking spaces that could be utilized by the Town and local
businesses.

It is worth noting that during the afternoon peak hour of the site recording, vehicles were seen pulling into the lot for
a short amount of time. The drivers in this situation did not leave their vehicles, this could be attributed to drivers
answering a phone call/message or looking for directions. Approximately one to two vehicles were also noted as
parked in the lot overnight.

Analysis of Future Parking Demand

The industry standard for parking lots is that they are considered full at 85% capacity. As noted in the initial traffic
evaluation for the site, the proposed housing development is expected to utilize a maximum of 16 parking spaces
during peak hours. Removing 16 parking spaces from the existing 24 to accommodate for the development leaves an
excess of 8 spaces. The new calculated occupancy rate for the existing parking lot would become 75% occupancy
(parking demand of 6, 8 parking spaces provided). This rate is still below the industry standard of 85% occupancy,
indicating that site would continue to operate with sufficient parking on site.

Table 3 Existing Parking Demand by Day — Holley Street Lot, 11 Holley Street

10/1/2020 10/1/2020 10/2/2020 10/2/2020
AM Parking | PM Parking | AM Parking | PM Parking Average Maximum

Parking Demand Demand Demand Demand Parking Parking
Location Space Type Demand Demand
Holley Street | Passenger Car 3 6 5 6 5 6

Lot
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Conclusion

The results of this supplemental memo indicate that the proposed affordable housing development at 11 Holley
Street will not have a significant impact on the roadway network adjacent to the project site. There is adequate
parking capacity under existing and future conditions. VHB forecasts that the project will generate 7 total trips during
the morning peak hour and 10 total trips during the afterncon peak hour. Based on Office of the State Traffic
Administration (OSTA) guidelines, intersection capacity analyses are required if a project is expected to generate 100
or more new vehicles trips through an intersection. The minimal traffic volumes projected for this development are far
below this threshold, a fraction of the area traffic volumes, and therefore, additional traffic analyses are not warranted.

In summary and as noted in the September memorandum, the conclusions remain the same: the project will generate
minimal traffic onto the area roadways and the onsite 24 parking spaces will accommodate the parking demand.
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Memorandum
To: Salisbury Housing Committee Date: September 15, 2020
C/0O Housing Enterprises
51 College Street
Enfield, CT 06882
Project #: 42683.00
From: Joseph Balskus, P.E., PTOE Re: Traffic Evaluation
Molly Pause, EIT Proposed Affordable Housing
11 Holley Street
Salisbury, Connecticut
Overview

VHB has conducted a traffic evaluation for a proposed affordable housing development at 11 Holley Street in
Salisbury, CT. As part of this evaluation, VHB has investigated existing conditions on the roadways adjacent to the site,
the proposed driveway access, and the anticipated traffic volumes generated by the project. This traffic evaluation is
intended to support an application to the Town of Salisbury submitted by the Salisbury Housing Committee.

Project Description

The proposed project consists of the development of an existing parking lot located at 11 Holley Street into an
apartment building with a total of 13 units. This development proposes 8 one-bedroom, 2 two-bedroom, and 3 three-
bedroom units available. Approximately 24 parking spaces are to be provided on site, with 12 of the 24 spaces
proposed to be located in a parking garage constructed under the proposed apartment building. Based on the current
site plan, access to the complex will be provided by one entrance only driveway on Route 44 and one full access
driveway on Holley Street.

The preliminary site plan is included in the Appendix.

Existing Traffic Conditions

A site visit was conducted for the proposed project location in August 2020. During this visit, VHB measured the
existing roadway, shoulders, and sight lines and observed factors affecting access and egress to the site such as
roadway speeds. VHB's observations and the existing roadway conditions in the vicinity of the site are summarized
below.

Millerton Road (Route 44) is a two-lane roadway (one lane in each direction) under state jurisdiction and is classified as
a principal arterial roadway. The posted speed limit on Millerton Road (Route 44) is 30 miles per hour in the vicinity of
the site and increases to 40 miles per hour just west of Holley Street. CTDOT in collaboration with AECOM completed
a Road Safety Audit (RSA) on Route 44 to the east of Holley Street in Spring 2016. From this RSA, pedestrian
connectivity improvements have been made to the corridor connecting the district of Lakeville to the Downtown area.
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Sidewalks have been made available on both sides of Route 44 and crosswalks with Rapid Rectangular Flashing
Beacons (RRFBs) have been installed across this roadway. On-street parking is allowed on the southern side of Route
44 adjacent to the proposed project site but prohibited and posted on the northern side of the roadway. Millerton
Road maintains a roadway width of approximately 26 feet near the project site with 11-foot travel lanes and two-foot
shoulders on each side of the roadway. Street illumination in the project area was deemed adequate as there exists a
streetlamp at the intersection of Route 44 at Holley Street and two additional streetlamps to the west of the project
site.

Holley Street is a two-lane roadway (one lane in each direction) with a northwest-southeast orientation that runs
between Millerton Road (Route 44) and Ethan Allen Street, approximately 320 feet in length. Holley Street is classified
as a local road under local jurisdiction. Holley Street maintains a road width of 34 feet adjacent to the site and
tapering down to 23 feet to the south. No parking signs are posted on the western side of the roadway.

Project Area Intersection

Millerton Road (Route 44) is intersected by Holley Street from the south and a private driveway from the north to form
a four-leg unsignalized intersection. The northbound Holley Street approach provides a single multi-purpose lane.
While no signage is provided, the northbound approach is assumed stop controlled. The eastbound and westbound
Route 44 approaches provide one multi-purpose lane and operate freely. Sidewalks are provided on the south side of
Route 44 west of Holley Street and on the north side of Route 44 to the east of Holley Street. A crosswalk is provided
across the eastern leg of Route 44. Pedestrian push buttons and RRFBs are provided at this location.

Crash Analysis

To identify potential vehicle crash trends and/or roadway deficiencies near the project site, VHB conducted a review of
the UConn Crash Database to document the number of geolocated vehicular collisions that have taken place over the
most recent three years (2017-2019).

The review revealed zero reported crashes at the Millerton Road & Holley Street intersection or along the site
frontage. It should be noted that the results of the Crash Database review were dependent on the accuracy of crash
reporting and geolocating.

Trip Generation

The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition was used to estimate vehicle trips
to be generated by the proposed development. ITE land use code (LUC) 220 “Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)” was
used to estimate vehicle trips for all peak hours.

Table 1 presents the resulting total new trips for the weekday daily, morning peak hour, and afternoon peak hour for
the proposed apartment complex. It is anticipated to generate 2 entering trips and 5 exiting trips (7 total) during the

\\vhb\gb\proj\Wethersfield\42683.00\Reports\Traffic Impact Statement - Salisbury Afford. Housing.docx



Ref: 42683.00
September 15, 2020
Page 3

morning peak hour, and 6 entering trips and 4 exiting trips (10 total) during the afternoon peak hour. The ITE Trip
Generation data are included in the Appendix.

» Table1 Trip Generation

Time Period Trip Generation

Daily (vpd) 57

Morning Peak Hour (vph)
Enter

Exit

Total

NN

Evening Peak Hour (vph)
Enter

Exit

Total

2™ o

Source: Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation, 10th Edition, LUC 220 Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise), 13 units
vpd= vehicles per day, vph = vehicles per hour

Trip Distribution

The trip distribution of site-generated traffic to/from the proposed development would be expected to reflect the
vehicle patterns of existing volumes within the study area. With easy access to downtown Salisbury to the east of the
project site, New York state to the west of the project site, and the Town of Sharon to the south, it is expected that
the trip distribution would be evenly split to/from each direction.

Parking

The proposed site plan shows 24 parking spaces on site supporting the 13 units of housing which exceeds the
minimum zoning requirements. A review the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation Manual, 5%
edition for Multi-Family Low Rise residential use with no access to transit indicates a maximum of 16 parking spaces
will be utilized for the proposed development during peak parking demand for residents and visitors. This is based
upon parking surveys for over 119 other developments.

The proposed parking will primarily be accessed to and from Holley Street via the existing curb cut and provides
standard parking stalls and parking aisle in conformance with standards.
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Intersection Sight Distance

A field visit was conducted to measure the available sight distance from Holley Street onto Millerton Road (Route 44).
and observe other potential conditions that may affect the safety and operation of the proposed full access driveway.
The available sight distance was then compared with the sight distance requirements outlined in the CTDOT Highway
Design Manual to ensure that adequate sight distance is provided to allow a vehicle exiting the site driveway and
turning onto Millerton Road to safely enter the traffic stream.

Based on field measurements, adequate sight distance was found to be available from the driveway on Holley Street
to see to the end of the road in each direction. To evaluate the adequacy of the sight distance from Holley Street onto
Millerton Road, the minimum suggested sight distance was calculated based on a conservative design speed of 40
miles per hour on Millerton Road (Route 44) (10 miles per hour above the posted speed limit).

The sight distance at the intersection of Route 44 at Holley Street is inadequate due to a few factors. On-Street
parking is allowed on the south side of Route 44 to the west of Holley Street, which obstructs sightlines to the left for
vehicles exiting Holley Street. The horizontal curvature of the existing roadway obstructs sightlines to the right, as the
Holley Street entrance is at the focal point of the roadway curvature. However, as noted above, the sight distance
requirement was calculated based on a conservative design speed of 10 miles per hour above the speed limit. The
available sight distance at this intersection would meet the minimum requirements if the posted speed limit was used
as the design speed. Furthermore, the crash research indicates that no crashes have been reported at this intersection
in the last three years. Therefore, the crash data does not indicate that the sight distance presents a safety concern.

The results of the sight distance investigation are summarized in Table 2.

» Table2 Intersection Sight Distances

Available Sight Distance Meets Standard
Location Left Right Minimum Left Right
Holley Street at Millerton Road 240° 400° 45 No No
(Route 44)
Proposed Site Drive at Holley Street * * * Yes Yes

Source: Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
* Sight distance for motorists exiting the site driveway on Holley Street is available to the end of the street in both directions
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Conclusion

The results of this review indicate that the proposed affordable housing development at 11 Holley Street will not have
a significant impact on the roadway network adjacent to the project site. There are adequate sight lines for traffic
exiting Holley Street and ample parking. VHB forecasts that the project will generate 7 total trips during the morning
peak hour and 10 total trips during the afternoon peak hour. Based on Office of the State Traffic Administration
(OSTA) guidelines, intersection capacity analyses are required if a project is expected to generate 100 or more new
vehicles trips through an intersection. The minimal traffic volumes projected for this development are far below this
threshold, a fraction of the area traffic volumes, and therefore, additional traffic analyses are not warranted.

In summary, the project will generate minimal traffic onto the area roadways, the onsite 24 parking spaces will
accommodate the parking demand, sight distances are adequate and access from Holley Street is appropriate.
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Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)

(220)
Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units:
Directional Distribution:

General Urban/Suburban
29

168

50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit

Average Rate

Range of Rates

Standard Deviation

7.32

4.45-10.97

1.31

Data Plot and Equation

5,000

4,000

3,000

Trip Ends

T=

2,000

1,000

g5, % X
3

0 100 200

> Study Site

Fitted Curve Equation: T = 7.56(X) - 40.86

300 400 500 600

X = Number of Dwelling Units
Fitted Curve

Average Rate

R*=0.96

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Ed + Supplement

e [nstitute of Transportation Engineers




Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)

(220)
Vehicle Trip Ends vs: Dwelling Units
On a: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 8 a.m.
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban

Number of Studies:
Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units:
Directional Distribution:

42
199
23% entering, 77% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit

Average Rate

Range of Rates

Standard Deviation

0.46

0.18 -

0.74 0.12

Data Plot and Equation

300
L2
2
(=]
w
2 200
}_
"
=
100

> Study Site

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.95 Ln(X) - 0.51

400 600

X = Number of Dwelling Units

Fitted Curve Average Rate

R*=0.90

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Ed + Supplement

¢ |nstitute of Transporiation Engineers




Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)
(220)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units:
Directional Distribution:

Dwelling Units

Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.
General Urban/Suburban

50

187
63% entering, 37% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per Dwelling Unit

Average Rate

Range of Rates

Standard Deviation

0.56 0.18-1.25 016
Data Plot and Equation

500

400 X
5 _a
o
L
=
= 300
'1

200

100

> Study Site

Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(T) = 0.89 Ln(X) - 0.02

400 600

X = Number of Dwelling Units
Fitted Curve

Average Rate

R*=0.86

Trip Gen Manual, 10th Ed + Supplement

¢ |nstitute of Transporiation Engineers
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9/15/2020

Multifamily Housing (Low-Rise)
(220)

Peak Period Parking Demand vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:

Peak Period of Parking Demand:
Number of Studies:

Avg. Num. of Dwelling Units:

Dwelling Units

Weekday (Monday - Friday)

General Urban/Suburban (no nearby rail transit)
11:00 p.m. - 6:00 a.m.

119

156

Peak Period Parking Demand per Dwelling Unit

33rd / 85th 95% Confidence Standard Deviation
Average Rate Range of Rates Percentile Interval (Coeff. of Variation)
1.21 0.58 - 2.50 1.03 / 1.52 1.16 - 1.26 0.27 (22%)
Data Plot and Equation
1,500
X
w
2 1,000
o
£
2
o
@
5 X ®
o
n
i X
x;( X
500 < XX
x X
= X<
X x X x
e
X‘ :zﬁ(xx
»5% X T
AR
0 200 400 600 800
X = Number of Dwelling Units
X Study Site Fitted Curve Average Rate
Fitted Curve Equation: Ln(P) = 0.99 Ln(X) + 0.15 R*=0.96

Parking Generation Manual, 5th Edition e Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Connecticut Counts LLC

Kensington, Connecticut 06037
(860) 828-1693

Route 44 at Holley Street File Name : 21039

Salisbury, Connecticut Site Code :21039
Start Date : 10/1/2020
PageNo :1

Groups Printed- Unshifted - Bank 1 - Bank 2

Private Drive Route 44 Holley Street Route 44
From North From East From South From West
Start Time | Right | Thru | Left | Pedsl app Totwt | Right | Thru I Left | Pedsl a0 Totu | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | g veu | Rignt | Thru | Left | Pedsl App. Totat | Int, Total |
07:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 2 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 19 43
07:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 32 54
07:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 1 0 40 2 0 0 0 2 2 35 0 0 37 79
07:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 3 38 1 0 42 1 0 3 0 4 0 46 0 0 46 92
Total 0 0 0 0 0 3 121 4 0 128 3 0 3 0 6 3 131 0 0 134| 268
08:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 1 0 32 1 0 2 0 3 0 36 0 0 36 71
08:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 3 0 32 1 0 0 1 2 2 48 0 0 50 84
08:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 0 0 27 2 0 0 0 2 2 39 0 0 41 70
08:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 1 1 42 2 0 6 0 8 1 39 0 0 40 80
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 5 1 133 6 0 8 1 15 5 162 0 0 167 315
Grand Total 0 0 0 0 0 3 248 9 1 261 9 0 1" 1 21 8 293 0 0 301| 583
Apprch % 0 0 0 0 1.1 95 34 04 42.9 0 524 48 27 973 0 0
Total % 0 0 0 0 0] 05 425 15 0.2 448 1.5 0 19 0.2 36| 14 503 0 0 516
Unshifted 0 0 0 0 0 3 239 9 1 252 8 0 11 1 20 7 284 0 0 291 563
% Unshifted
Bank 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 1 1 8 0 0 9 19
% Bank 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 341111 0 0 0 481125 27 0 0 3 3.3
Bank 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
% Bank 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 03 0 0 0.3 0.2




Connecticut Counts LLC

Kensington, Connecticut 06037

(860) 828-1693
File Name : 21039
Site Code :21039
Start Date : 10/1/2020
Page No :2
Private Drive Route 44 Holley Street Route 44
From North From East From South From West
'?i::g Right | Thru | Left | Peds | ace v | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | aw.vew | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | aep.1om | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | . otat | 1nt Totat
Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 07:30 AM
07:30 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 1 0 40 2 0 0 0 2 2 35 0 0 37 79
07:45 AM 0 0 0 0 0 3 38 1 0 42 1 0 3 0 4 0 46 0 0 46 92
08:00 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 1 0 32 1 0 2 0 3 0 36 0 0 36 71
08:15 AM 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 3 0 32 1 0 0 1 2 2 48 0 0 50 84
Total Volume 0 0 0 0 0 3 137 6 0 146 5 0 5 1 11 4 165 0 0 169| 326
% App. Total 0 0 0 0 21 938 4.1 0 45.5 0 455 9.1 24 976 0 0
PHF | .000 .000_.000 .000 .000].250 .878 .500 .000 .869|.625 .000 .417 .250 .688).500 .859 .C00 .000 .845| .886
Private Drive
%ut In Eotal
o _of o[ ol
:i_ifht Thru Left Peds
Peak Hour Data
X
[ B
North
3 = —3 3
Ea o Peak Hour Begins at 07:30 s
|c:° = [~y :
z3 Unshifted fing:)
5| - Bank 1
£ ank 2 g &
o o

Left Thru
0

ight Peds
5 5 1

[0 [ n (21
Out In Total
Halley Street




Connecticut Counts LLC

Kensington, Connecticut 06037

(860) 828-1693

File Name : 21039
Site Code :21039
Start Date : 10/1/2020

Page No :3
Private Drive Route 44 Holley Street Route 44
From North From East From South From West
.?;:g Right | Thru | Left | Peds | a.tow | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | aw.tew | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | a1 | Right | Thru | Left | Peds | app. totes | tnt Total
Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Each Approach Begins at:
07:00 AM 07:30 AM 08:00 AM 07:45 AM
+0 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 1 0 40 1 0 2 0 3 0 46 0 0 46
+15 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 3 38 1 0 42 1 0 0 1 2 0 36 0 0 36
+30 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 32 2 0 0 0 2 2 48 0 0 50
+45 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 29 3 0 32 2 0 6 0 8 2 39 0 0 41
Total Volume 0 0 0 0 0 3 137 6 0 146 6 0 8 1 15 4 169 0 0 173
% App. Total 0 0 0 0 21 938 4.1 0 40 0 533 6.7 23 977 0 0
PHF]1.000 .000 000 .000 .000|.250 .878 500 000 .869).750 .000 .333 250 .469|.500 .880 .00 .000 _.865
Private Drive
In - Peak Hour: 07:00 AM
[ 0] ol ol 1]
:ifm Thru Left Peds
Peak Hour Data
> T2 T te 5
< - = .
g n = o
5= | (82 Norih 2 g
3 . b [d —3B s
28 =B Unshifted s g5
] £ Bank 1 Do ’
img Iig! |Ban|2 2 gg
€ 98 2
| g E
Left Right P
s o sl 1]
In - Peak Hour: 08:00 AM




Connecticut Counts LLC

Kensington, Connecticut 06037
(860) 828-1693

Route 44 at Holley Street File Name :21040

Salisbury, Connecticut Site Code :21040
Start Date : 10/1/2020
Page No :1

Groups Printed- Unshifted - Bank 1 - Bank 2

Private Drive Route 44 Holley Street Route 44
From North From East From South From West
Start Time | Right | Thru | Left | Peds [ s 1o | Right [ Thru [ Left [ Peds | app 1ot | Right [ Thru | Left | Peds [ s row | Rignt | Thru | Left | Peds | ape vots | 1. Total |
04:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 2 0 44 5 0 6 0 1 4 52 0 0 56| 111
04:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 6 0 63 1 0 4 0 5 3 47 0 0 50 118
04:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 4 0 59 2 0 2 0 4 4 52 0 0 56| 119
04:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 1 5 55 2 0 5 2 9 1 43 0 0 44] 108
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 203 13 5 221] 10 o 17 2 29| 12 194 0 0 206| 456
05:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 1 1 40 2 0 6 0 8 1 60 0 0 61 109
05:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 43 2 0 2 2 6 3 49 0 0 52| 101
05:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 2 0 38 2 0 4 0 6 0 52 0 0 52 96
05:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 1 33 1 0 3 0 4 2 36 0 0 38 75
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 147 3 4 154 7 0 15 2 24 6 197 0 0 203 381
Grand Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 350 16 9 375 17 0 32 4 53| 18 391 0 0 409| 837
Apprch % 0 0 0 0 0 933 43 24 321 0 604 75 44 956 0 0
Total % 0 0 0 0 0 0 418 19 11 448 2 0 38 05 6.3] 2.2 46.7 0 0 489
Unshifted 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 16 9 373| 17 0 32 4 53] 18 388 0 0 406 832
% Unshifted
Bank 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 5
% Bank 1 0 0 0 0 0 006 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 08 0 0 0.7 0.6
Bank 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
%Bank2| 0 0 0 O of o 0o o0 O 6of o o o0 O o] o 0o 0 O 0 0




Connecticut Counts LLL.C

Kensington, Connecticut 06037
(860) 828-1693

File Name : 21040
Site Code : 21040
Start Date : 10/1/2020
PageNo :2

Private Drive Route 44 Holley Street Route 44

From North From East From South From West

Start Time

Right | Thru | Left [ Peds | ap tam

Peak Hour Analysis From 04.00 PM to 05:45
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 04:00 PM

Right | Thru | Left | Peds | g rom

Right | Thru | Left [ Peds | s rem

Right | Thru | Left | Pedsl App. Totat

PM - Peak 1 of 1

Int. Total I

04:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 2 0 44 5 0 6 0 1 4 52 0 0 56 111
04:15 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 6 0 63 1 0 4 0 5 3 47 0 0 50 118
04:30 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 4 0 59 2 0 2 0 4 4 52 0 0 56 119
04:45 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 1 5 55 2 0 5 2 9 1 43 0 0 44 108
Total Volume 0 0 0 0 0 0 203 13 5 221 10 o0 17 2 29| 12 194 0 0 206 | 456
% App. Total 0 0 0 0 0 919 59 23 34.5 0 586 6.9 5.8 94.2 0 0
PHF | .000 000 .000 .C00 .000|.000 .890 .542 250 .877|.500 .000 .708 .250 659 |.750 .933 .000 .000 .920| .958
Private Drive
ut Total
0 0 0
[ ol of of "ol
F:i?ht ’I'Im Left Peds
Peak Hour Data
sﬁ Fs % 12 @?
(= - = c
a a North 4
3 . NS —3 gw
25 e Peak Hour Begins at 04:00 PM g
£ & 5 £
£3 Unshifted &2
Sﬁ §E Bank 2 2 &lé'
a gl &
e
17 of 10 =2
28] [_20]
Out tn Total
Hollay Strgat




Connecticut Counts LLC

Kensington, Connecticut 06037
(860) 828-1693

File Name
Site Code
Start Date

Page No

: 21040

: 21040
:10/1/2020
03

Private Drive
From North

Route 44
From East

Holley Street
From South

Route 44
From West

Start Time

Right | Thru | Left | Peds [ ap.romt

Peak Hour Analysis From 04:00 PM to 05:45

Right | Thru | Left | Peds Yot

PM - Peak 1 of 1

Right | Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total

Right | Thru | Left | Peds , Tl

Int. Total I

Peak Hour for Each Approach Begins at:
04:00 PM 04:00 PM 04:00 PM 04:30 PM
+0 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 2 0 44 5 0 6 0 1 4 52 0 0 56
+15 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 6 0 63 1 0 4 0 5 1 43 0 0 44
+30 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 4 0 59 2 0 2 0 4 1 60 0 0 61
+45 mins. 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 1 5 55 2 0 5 2 9 3 49 0 0 52
Total Volume 0 0 0 0 0 0 203 13 5 221 10 o 17 2 29 9 204 0 0 213
% App. Total 0 0 0 0 0 919 59 23 345 0 586 6.9 42 958 0 0
PHF[.000 000 .000 000 .000|.000 .880 .542 250 .877|.500 .000 .708 .250 .659|.563 .850 .000 .000 .873
Private Drive
In - Peak Hour: 04:00 PM
[ of ol of o]
?jfm Thru Left Peds
Peak Hour Data
[~ p] _
z 57 + L8
[ el
3z | (82 North 2 8
ERN —2p | B3
20 ch Unshifted u 3|
2% 5 Bank 1 = £
3 g3 ank 2 2 3
o — — =]
s L8 R
a @
Thru _Right Peds
7] o[ 10] 2]
29
In - Peak Hour: 04:.00 PM
Hollay Sireat




Parking Lot Peak Images

A7  Appendix



2020-10-01 8:30:41 A




T
R e

bCUS1P_202010011600_009




51P_202010020800_025




2020-10-02 4:30:26.P




Capacity Analysis

A8  Appendix



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2020 Existing Conditions
3: Holley St & Rt 44 Weekday Momning Peak Hour

- N TN

Configurations 3 4 W

Traffic Volume (veh/h) 165 4 Y 5 55
Future Volume (Veh/h) 165 4 6 137 5 5
Sign Control ke SR R AR
Grade 0% i 0%

Peak Hour Factor R R A R R R
Hourly flow rate (vph) 194 5 7 157 i 7
Pedestrians : ' ' D peap s - L T
Lane Width (ft)

Walking Speed (ft/s)

Percent Blockage

Right turn flare (veh) BESERS S

Median type None __ None

Median storage veh) & -

Upstream signal (ft)

pX, platoon unblocked , i

vC, conflicting volume 199 368 196
vC1, stage 1 conf vol

vC2, stage 2 conf vol _ =

vCu, unblocked vol : 199 368 196
tC, single (s) —_— e 41 64 6.2

tC, 2 stage (s) ey . SRS ,

tF (s) 7 2.2 7 3.5 33
p0 queue free % : 99 99 90 S
cM capacity (veh/h) 1373 629 845
Volume Total 199 164 14

Volume Left 50 7 7

Volume Right 5 0 7

cSH 1700 = 4878 720

Volume to Capacity 012 001 002

Queue Length 95th (ft) Sl 0 1

Control Delay (s) 00 04 10.1

Lane LOS A B

Approach Delay (s) 0.0 04 1041

Approach LOS S i 2
i |

verage Delay = ._ T " . TEENE
Intersection Capacity Utilization - 221% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) SIS
Page 1 Synchro 10 Report

11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2020 Existing Conditions
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Morning Peak Hour

AN 8 L4

p0 queue :
¢M capacity (veh/h) 995 1071 1608

Volume Total o 2 11 1 _

TR —

pproach Delay (s) |

ntersection Capacity Utilization 133% ICU Level of Service

A
f.f"

Page 2 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2020 Existing Conditions
3: Holley St & Rt 44 Weekday Evening Peak Hour

— "y o T K
e

Hourly flow rate (vph)

Lane Width (f)
\A

ecent B!ka e

Page 1 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2020 Existing Conditions
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Evening Peak Hour

i N R

Lane Configurations W 4 B
" G e

Future Volume (Veh/h)

Uel

cM capacity (veh/h) 950 1587

Volume Total i 29 27

Volum to Capacity .
Le

L
Cantol Dalay e}

Intersection Capacity Utiization 13.3% ICULevel of Senvice

Page 2 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 No-Build Condition
3: Holley St & Rt 44 Weekday Momning Peak Hour

- N ¢ TN

Page 1 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 No-Build Condition
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Morning Peak Hour

Lane Configurations '

by
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 0 2 e (R R N
Future Volume (Veh/h) 0 2 0 10 9 1
Sign Control Stop Free  Free
Grade 0% 0% 0%
Peak Hour Factor 0927 092 0927 0925 097 092
Hourly flow rate (vph) 0 2 0 1 10 1
Fedesifang s g :
Lane Width (ft)
Walking Speed (ft/s)
Percent Blockage
Right turn flare (veh) T
Median type None  None
Median storage veh) :

Upstream signal (ft)

pX, platoon unblocked S ; g
vC, conflicting volume 22 10 11
vC1, stage 1 conf vol T

vC2, stage 2 conf vol

vCu, unblocked vol 22 1001
tC, single (s) 6.4 6.2 4.1
tC, 2 stage (s) SR

F(s) 35 33 22
p0 queue free % : 100 100 100

cM capacity (veh/h) 995 1071 1608

=)

D

Volume Total - T ——

Volume Left it 0
Volume Right 2 0 1
cSH : 1071 1608 1700
Volume to Capacity 000 000 001
Queue Length 95th (ft) 0 0 0
Control Delay (s) 8.4 0.0 0.0
Lane LSS A ;
Approach Delay (s) 8.4 0.0 0.0
Approach LOS A

N

Average Delay

: 0.7 Lo SRR R T
Intersection Capacity Utilization _ 13.3% ICU Level of Service A
Analysis Period (min) ; _ ks
Page 2 Synchro 10 Report

11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 No-Build Condition
3: Holley St & Rt 44 Weekday Evening Peak Hour

Upstream signal (ft) '
un

vC, conﬂict!g volum

vC stage 2 conf vo

\/

VoumeTolal 240 264

olume tht -

C

7 ICU Level o ece

Page 1 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 No-Build _Condition
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Evening Peak Hour

A2y P14

n

T T

oM capacity (veh/h) 945 1048 1584

Volume Total 6 3 29

Intersection Capacity Utlization ~ 133% ICULevel of Senvice

Page 2 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 Build Condition
3: Holley St & Rt 44 Weekday Morning Peak Hour

I IR
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HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 Build Condition
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Morning Peak Hour

N R

cM capacity (vehh) 994 1069 1606

Volume Total - ‘ 7 1 13

Intersection Capacity Utiization 13.3% ICU Level of Service

A

Page 2 Synchro 10 Report
11 Holley Street



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
3: Holley St & Rt 44

2025 Build Condition
Weekday Evening Peak Hour

Lane nﬁguraons

r

uture Volume (Veh/h) 7

Page 1
11 Holley Street

Synchro 10 Report
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HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2025 Build Condition
5: Holley St & Site Driveway Weekday Evening Peak Hour

A v % T4 o+

Lane Configurations W 4 P

Traffic Volume (veh/h) e S 8
Future Volume (Vehih) 5 5 3 27 24 8
Sign Control : S ChEmebRE
Grade 0% 0% 0%

Peak Hour Factor P P e I PR
Hourly flow rate (vph) 5 5 3 29 26 9
Pedestrians : S s b
Lane Width (ft)

Walking Speed (ft/s)

Percent Blockage

Right tum flare (veh) G
Median type ~ None None
Median storage veh) e
Upstream signal (ft)

pX, platoon unblocked i

vC, conflicting volume 66 30 35

vC1, stage 1 conf vol ;

vC2, stage 2 conf vol

vCu, unblocked vol ; 66 300 . 3b

tC, single (s) 6.4 6.2 41

tC, 2 stage (s) o e

tF (s) 35 3.3 22

p0 queue free % 99 100 10D

cM capacity (veh/h) 938 1044 1576

Volume Left 5 e D

Volume Right _ 5 0 9

cSH 988 1576 1700

Volume to Capacity 0.01 000 0.02

Queue Length 95th (ft) R

Control Delay (s) 8.7 0.7 0.0

Lane LOS e

Approach Delay (s) 8.7 0.7 0.0

Approach LOS A '

Intersection Capacity Utilization 13.9% ICU Level of Service _ A
Analysis Periad (min) : 15 e o - :
Page 2 Synchro 10 Report

11 Holley Street



